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MEETING AGENDA 
Shelby County Plan Commission 
January 23, 2024 at 7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS  

PC APPOINTMENT TO THE BZA  

PC APPOINTMENT OF BZA HEARING OFFICER 

ATTORNEY CONTRACT  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Minutes from the November 28, 2023, meeting. 

OLD BUSINESS 

SD 23-16 – RHODEN SIMPLE SUBDIVISION: Simple Subdivision of 5-acres into a 2.5-acre building lot 
and a 2.5-acre lot including an existing single-family residence and waiver of subdivision standards.  
Located at 6045 N 600 W, Fairland, Moral Township.  This case has been WITHDRAWN by the 
petitioner. 

NEW BUSINESS 

VAC 24-01 / SD 24-01 – VACATION OF LOT 1 IN BURTON SIMPLE SUBDIVISION / DILLON RIDGE 
SIMPLE SUBDIVISION: Amendment of Stipulation of Rezoning to allow subdivision of property subject 
to a rezoning stipulation prohibiting re-subdivision of the property, vacation of Lot 1 in Burton Simple 
Subdivision, Simple Subdivision of 19.646 acres into three residential building lots (15.388 acres, 2.256 
acres, 2.002 acres), and waiver of subdivision design standards.  Located south of and adjoining 7354 S 
Edinburgh Rd, Edinburgh, Jackson Township. 

DISCUSSION 

Findings of Fact – Jason Clark 

ADJOURNMENT 

The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Plan Commission is scheduled for Tuesday, February 27, 
2024, at 7:00 PM.  
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Staff Report 
Case Number: VAC 24-01 / SD 24-01 
Case Name: Vacation of Lot 1 in Burton Simple 

Subdivision / Dillon Ridge Simple 
Subdivision 

 

Request 

Amendment of Stipulation of Rezoning to allow subdivision of property 
subject to a rezoning stipulation prohibiting re-subdivision of the 
property. 

Vacation of Lot 1 in Burton Simple Subdivision to allow for Simple 
Subdivision of the lot into three lots. 

Simple Subdivision of 19.646 acres into three residential building lots 
(15.388 acres, 2.256 acres, 2.002 acres). 

Waiver of Simple Subdivision design standards to allow residential lots 
without frontage on a public street built to the County street standards. 

Property Map 

 

 

 

Location: South of and adjoining 
7354 S Edinburgh Rd, Edinburgh, 
Jackson Township. 
 
Property Size: 19.646-acres. 
 
Current Land Use: Natural 
Resources. 
 
Current Zoning Classification 
RE (Residential Estate)  
This district is established for single-
family detached dwellings in a rural or 
country setting. 
Plan Commission: Use this zoning 
district for existing developments and 
carefully for new residential 
development. 
 

Future Land Use per Comp Plan  
Estate Residential 
The purpose of this category is to 
provide for new rural residential housing 
opportunities in rural areas not well 
suited for agriculture. New residential 
development should have reasonable 
access to roads and utilities and should 
not significantly disrupt agricultural 
activities. The residential density of this 
category should not exceed one lot for 
every two acres. 
 

Surrounding Development 
 Zoning Land Use 
North A1 Cropland / Farmstead 
South A1 / A2 Estate Residential / 

Natural Resources 
East RE Estate Residential 
West RE / R1 Estate Residential /  

Single-Family  
Residential 

 

Property Details 
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Case Description 

Simple Subdivision 

• The petitioner proposes to divide the property into three building lots which would utilize a shared driveway.  This 
driveway would tie into an existing driveway which provides access to Edinburgh Rd for two adjacent residential lots 
(7416 S Edinburgh Rd. and 7410 S Edinburgh Rd.).  
 

• The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) / Site Plan Review Committee would review a detailed site plan including 
structure layout, elevation of development, drainage infrastructure, and septic system design for compliance with 
County codes prior to issuance of permits for each new single-family residence. 

Vacation 

• The property is currently Lot 1 in Burton Simple Subdivision.  The Plan Commission approved the two-lot Burton 
Simple Subdivision in 2011. 
 

• Prior to re-subdivision of any property within a previously approved platted subdivision, the UDO requires that the 
Plan Commission first approve a vacation of the property from its current plat.  A vacation legally removes property 
from a subdivision and voids any easements, covenants, and restrictions attached to the property by the subdivision.   

 
• Burton Simple Subdivision does not include any covenants or restrictions.  The proposed subdivision includes the 

access and drainage easement currently shown on Lot 1 of Burton Simple Subdivision. 

Amendment of Stipulation of Rezoning 

• On January 26, 2010, the Plan Commission approved a rezoning of the property currently included within Burton 
Simple Subdivision from A1 (Conservation Agricultural) to RE (Residential Estate).  The approval included a 
stipulation: No more than the two proposed lots shall be created on the overall parcel.   
 

• Burton Simple Subdivision includes two lots; therefore, the stipulation prohibits further subdivision of the subject 
property.   
 

• This stipulation was recommended by the Planning Director and an adjacent property owner.   
 

• The stipulation applies to the property in perpetuity.  The Plan Commission must approve an amendment to this 
stipulation to allow the project to proceed. 

Waiver 

• The UDO requires that all new lots within a subdivision have access to a public street built to the County street 
standards.  This requirement serves to mitigate issues associated with shared use of private driveways.  Potential 
issues include: 
 

o Disputes over driveway maintenance and access rights. 
o Difficulty posed to visitors in locating homes from the public road. 
o Difficulty posed to emergency vehicles in locating homes and turning around within the driveway. 
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o Vehicle conflicts if two or more cars utilize the driveway simultaneously. 
 

• The UDO also limits use of shared driveways to two single-family lots, regardless of whether the lots lie within a 
subdivision.  On June 13, 2023, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved a variance to allow the three lots within the 
proposed subdivision and the two existing adjacent residential lots to use a shared driveway with the following 
stipulations: 
 

o No more than five (5) single-family lots shall utilize the driveway. 
o The shared portion of the driveway shall be at least fifteen (15) feet wide and shall be paved. 
o Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for any new home: 

 A 50-foot-wide access and utility easement covering the shared portion of the driveway shall be 
recorded and provided to the Plan Commission office. 

 The driveway shall be identified as PR 740 S, and all existing and new properties utilizing the 
driveway shall be assigned PR 740 S 911 addresses. A sign identifying the road shall be installed at 
the entrance to Edinburgh Rd. 

 An 8’ x50’ paved pull-off shall be installed between Edinburgh Rd. and the entrance to 7416 S 
Edinburgh RD. 
 

• The Board of Zoning Appeals also approved a variance from the 160-foot road frontage requirement for the two new 
lots within the proposed subdivision. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends DENIAL 

The subject property and surrounding conditions have not significantly changed since the Plan Commission applied the 
stipulation to rezoning preventing further subdivision of the property in 2010.  Also, the lots would sit a significant 
distance from the public road and mature trees would obscure the new residential homesites from the road, which 
could pose difficulty in locating the properties in the case of an emergency.  The previous rezoning and subdivision 
approvals allow the petitioner to construct one home on the property without any further approval. 
 
Applicant/Owner Information 
Applicant:  Mike & Laura Burton    Owner:  Same 
  600 Liberty Circle       

Edinburgh, IN 46124       
 

Surveyor: Scott T. Sumerford     
3149 N Riley Hwy.       
Shelbyville, IN 46176       
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RZ 10-03…Michael and Laura Burton Rezone: The owners of the property are Michael 
and Laura Burton of 7410 S. Edinburgh Road, Edinburgh, IN.  The project designer is 
Tony Nicholson of Space and Sites, LLC, 6 East Taylor St., Shelbyville, IN.  The address 
of the property is 7410 S. Edinburgh Road, Edinburgh, IN.  The current zoning of the 
property is Conservation Agricultural (A1).  The property is heavily wooded and contains 
one single-family home.  The proposed use of the property is residential.  The total area 
in acres is 27.65.  The petitioner seeks approval to rezone a 27.65-acre parcel that is 
currently zoned A1, Conservation Agricultural, to an RE, Residential Estate, zoning 
designation in order to subdivide the overall property into two parcels.  One parcel would 
consist of eight (8) acres and contain the existing single-family home, while the 19.65-
acre tract would be created for a new single-family residence.  (Section 7, Jackson 
Township). 

Amy Dillon read the petition into the record and indicated that she had proof of 
publication in the Shelbyville News and proof of notification to the adjoining property 
owners.  The petitioner is requesting a favorable recommendation to rezone a 27.65-acre 
parcel that is currently zoned A1, Conservation Agricultural, to an RE, Residential Estate, 
zoning designation in order to subdivide the overall property into two parcels.  One 
parcel would consist of eight (8) acres and contain the existing single-family home, while 
the 19.65 acre tract would be created for a new single-family residence.  

Tony Nicholson represented the petitioner.  He noted that the statements made by Dillon 
were correct. 

The Board opened up the meeting for public comment.  No one spoke in support of or in 
opposition to the petition. 

Amy Dillon read a letter from James Wheatley into the record regarding the petition.  In 
the letter he indicated that he was not opposed to the petition, but he did want to request 
that the Plan Commission stipulate that only one new home could be constructed on the 
property. 

After questions and comments from the Plan Commission, Scott Gabbard made a motion 
to vote on the petition with the following stipulations: 

1. Should the platting of the subdivision not commence within two years, then the
property shall revert to its conservation agricultural (A1) zoning designation.

2. No more than the two proposed lots shall be created on the overall parcel.
Anngie Steinbarger seconded the motion.  The motion was approved 9-0. 

Mark McNeely presented the Findings of Fact to the Board.  They affirmed these were 
the basis for their decision.  The Findings were approved 9-0.   
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BZA 23-23 – MIKE & LAURA BURTON: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
VARIANCES – To allow five (5) single-family lots to utilize a single private 
driveway (maximum of two single-family lots permitted) [UDO Sec. 5.17 C 2] and 
one new lot without frontage on a public road (minimum 160-feet of road frontage 
required) [UDO Sec. 2.12].  Located south of and adjoining 7354 S Edinburgh Rd, 
Edinburgh, Jackson Township. 
 
Desiree Calderella read the petition into the record and stated that Staff recommends 
denial, however if the Board chooses to approve Staff recommends stipulations. 
 
Mike Burton explained that he planned to split the property into three lots to establish 
building sites for himself and his wife and each of his two sons.  He indicated that the 
property currently includes an asphalt driveway with an easement for the two homesites 
that currently utilize the driveway.  He indicated that the driveway would cross the creek 
and that he planned to install two, 48” culverts to allow for proper drainage.  He indicated 
that he had written support of the variance request from the owners of the two homesites 
that currently utilize the driveway. 
 
The Board opened the hearing for public comment.   
 
James Wheatley, who owns property at 7354 S Edinburgh Rd, expressed concern that the 
property may not have enough width to accommodate the driveway, that flooding may 
impact use of the driveway, with difficulty posed to emergency vehicles in accessing the 
homes from the driveway, and with the intentions of a future property owner if the 
petitioner sells the property. 
 
Kip Featherston, who owns property at 7445 S Edinburgh Rd, expressed concern with 
development of the property worsening flooding conditions in the area. 
 
Ron Swift, who owns property at 7416 S Edinburgh Rd, expressed concern with runoff 
on the existing driveway and indicated that he would like to find a solution to that 
problem, however, would support the Burtons moving back into the neighborhood. 
 
The Board closed the public comment portion of the hearing. 
 
Mike Burton indicated that he could not upgrade the existing culvert under the driveway 
because it does not lie in the easement.  He indicated that the driveway floods rarely, and 
when it does it only blocks access for about an hour.  He referenced the desirability of 
building on a wooded lot. 
 
Kevin Carson expressed concern that the major subdivision process would not apply to 
the subdivision of the property.  He expressed concern with the width of the driveway, 
that the driveway lies in a low area, and with three additional houses utilizing the same 
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driveway.  He indicated that paving the driveway would save future costs of maintenance 
of a gravel driveway. 
 
Terry Knudson expressed concern with the driveway crossing a creek. 
 
Kevin Carson indicated that the narrow portion of the lot may not accommodate a 50-
foot-wide access easement. 
 
Desiree Calderella verified that the easement would need to cross the adjacent lot. 
 
Kevin Carson indicated that the desirability of the proposed homesites would warrant a 
paved driveway. 
 
Q: Jim Douglas – How are your feelings about that? 
A: Mike Burton – If that’s what it takes to get it done, I have connections in the asphalt 
business.   
 
The Board, Mr. Burton, and Mr. Swift discussed the drainage issues in the area. 
 
Kevin Carson made a motion to vote on the petition with Staff’s stipulations and an 
additional stipulation requiring that the petitioner pave the driveway, and the Board 
seconded the motion.  The petition was APPROVED 5-0 with stipulations: 
 

1. No more than five (5) single-family lots shall utilize the driveway. 
 

2. The shared portion of the driveway shall be at least fifteen (15) feet wide and 
shall be paved. 
 

3. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for any new home: 
 

a. A 50-foot-wide access and utility easement covering the shared 
portion of the driveway shall be recorded and provided to the Plan 
Commission office. 
 

b. The driveway shall be identified as PR 740 S, and all existing and new 
properties utilizing the driveway shall be assigned PR 740 S 911 
addresses. A sign identifying the road shall be installed at the 
entrance to Edinburgh Rd. 

 
c. An 8’ x50’ paved pull-off shall be installed between Edinburgh Rd. 

and the entrance to 7416 S Edinburgh RD. 
 
The Board adopted the following Findings of Fact: 
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1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare 
of the community. 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance 
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

3. The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Unified Development 
Ordinance will result in a practical difficulty in the use of the property. 
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R

D
ILLO

N
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G
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LEG
AL D

ESCR
IPTIO

N
 LO

T 1

Part of the northw
est, northeast and southeast quarters of Section Seven (7), Tow

nship Eleven
(11) N

orth, R
ange Six (6) East, Jackson Tow

nship, Shelby County, Indiana, being part of Tract #5
of an unrecorded survey by W

. Taylor Sum
erford, Jr., certified  D

ecem
ber 1999 and on file in the

O
ffice of the Shelby County Auditor, also being part of survey Job #11N

6E7-23-025 by Scott T.
Sum

erford, R
LS#29800017, certified January 23, 2024 and being m

ore particularly described
as follow

s:

Com
m

encing at the northeast corner of the northw
est quarter of said section 7-11-6; thence

along the east line of an 18.01 acre tract as described in D
eed R

ecord Book 255 Page 849 in
the O

ffice of the Shelby County R
ecorder, South 01°36'23” W

est (basis of bearings per
Sum

erford 1999 survey) 881.05 feet to an iron pipe at a point 4.87 feet w
est of the east line of

said northw
est quarter; thence along the south lines of said 18.01 acre tract the follow

ing three
(3) courses:
1)

South 88°53'23” W
est 223.20 feet;

2)
South 52°51'23” W

est 367.40 feet;
3)

South 34°35'23” W
est 313.30 feet to the m

ost northerly corner of said Tract #5 and the
point of beginning of the herein described tract;

Thence along the north lines of said Tract #5 the follow
ing tw

o (2) courses:
1)

South 47°34'28” East 681.50 feet;
2)

South 69°26'31” East 970.47 feet to the w
est line of the Snyder's unplatted subdivision

by John H
oerner, certified June 1985 and on file in the O

ffice of the Shelby County Auditor;
thence along said w

est line, South 02°27'01” W
est 534.43 feet to a stone at the southw

est
corner of said subdivision; thence N

orth 88°50'53” W
est 462.74 feet to a capped rebar

stam
ped “S. Sum

erford 29800017", said m
onum

ent being referred to hereinafter as a capped
rebar; thence N

orth 01°01'20” East 274.70 feet to a capped rebar; thence N
orth 89°11'52”

W
est 318.49 feet to a capped rebar; thence N

orth 01°01'20” East 44.00 feet to a capped
rebar; thence N

orth 89°11'52” W
est 310.00 feet to a capped rebar on the east line of Lot

N
um

bered Tw
o (2) of the Burton Sim

ple Subdivision, as recorded in Instrum
ent N

o.
2011005820 on August 25, 2011 in the O

ffice of the Shelby County R
ecorder; thence along

said east and north lines of said Lot N
um

bered Tw
o (2) the follow

ing tw
o (2) courses:

1)
N

orth 01°01'20” East 658.93 feet to a capped rebar;
2)

N
orth 84°23'24” W

est 133.70 feet to the m
ost easterly corner of a 1.27 acre tract as

described in Instrum
ent N

o. 2005000732, recorded February 1, 2005 in the O
ffice of the

Shelby County R
ecorder; thence along the northeasterly lines of said 1.27 acre tract and roughly

along an open ditch, the follow
ing five (5) courses:

1)
N

orth 52°17'52” W
est 69.05 feet;

2)
N

orth 27°40'54” W
est 91.59 feet;

3)
N

orth 67°21'57” W
est 65.39 feet;

4)
N

orth 26°42'19” W
est 63.20 feet;

5)
N

orth 44°13'10” W
est 66.79 feet to the northw

est line of said Tract #5 and being a
southerly extension of the said 18.01 acre tract out in Edinburgh R

oad, thence along said
northw

est line and extension, N
orth 34°35'23” East 88.69 feet to the point of beginning,

containing 15.388 acres.

Subject to all easem
ents, restrictions and right-of-w

ays of record.

LEG
AL D

ESCR
IPTIO

N
 LO

T 2

Part of the northw
est quarter of Section Seven (7), Tow

nship Eleven (11) N
orth, R

ange Six (6)
East, Jackson Tow

nship, Shelby County, Indiana, being part of Tract #5 of an unrecorded survey
by W

. Taylor Sum
erford, Jr., certified  D

ecem
ber 1999 and on file in the O

ffice of the Shelby
County Auditor, also being part of survey Job #11N

6E7-23-025 by Scott T. Sum
erford,

R
LS#29800017, certified January 23, 2024 and being m

ore particularly described as follow
s:

Com
m

encing at the northeast corner of the northw
est quarter of said section 7-11-6; thence

along the east line of an 18.01 acre tract as described in D
eed R

ecord Book 255 Page 849 in
the O

ffice of the Shelby County R
ecorder, South 01°36'23” W

est (basis of bearings per
Sum

erford 1999 survey) 881.05 feet to an iron pipe at a point 4.87 feet w
est of the east line of

said northw
est quarter; thence along the south lines of said 18.01 acre tract the follow

ing three
(3) courses:
1)

South 88°53'23” W
est 223.20 feet;

2)
South 52°51'23” W

est 367.40 feet;
3)

South 34°35'23” W
est 313.30 feet to the m

ost northerly corner of said Tract #5; thence
along the north lines of said Tract #5 the follow

ing tw
o (2) courses:

1)
South 47°34'28” East 681.50 feet;

2)
South 69°26'31” East 970.47 feet to the w

est line of the Snyder's unplatted subdivision
by John H

oerner, certified June 1985 and on file in the O
ffice of the Shelby County Auditor;

thence along said w
est line, South 02°27'01” W

est 534.43 feet to a stone at the southw
est

corner of said subdivision; thence N
orth 88°50'53” W

est 730.74 feet to the center of said
section 7, said point being m

arked by a stone; thence along the south line of the northw
est

quarter of said section, N
orth 89°11'52” W

est 50.49 feet to a capped rebar stam
ped “S.

Sum
erford 29800017", said m

onum
ent being referred to hereinafter as a capped rebar, said

point being the point of beginning of the herein described tract;

Thence continuing along said south line, N
orth 89°11'52” W

est 310.00 feet to a capped rebar
at the southeast corner of Lot N

um
bered Tw

o (2) of the Burton Sim
ple Subdivision, as recorded

in Instrum
ent N

o. 2011005820 on August 25, 2011 in the O
ffice of the Shelby County

R
ecorder; thence along the east line of said Lot N

um
bered Tw

o (2), N
orth 01°01'20” East

317.06 feet to a capped rebar; thence South 89°11'52” East 310.00 feet to a capped rebar;
thence South 01°01'20” W

est 317.06 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.256 acres.

Subject to all easem
ents, restrictions and right-of-w

ays of record.

LEG
AL D
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IPTIO

N
 LO

T 3

Part of the northw
est, northeast and southeast quarters of Section Seven (7), Tow

nship Eleven
(11) N

orth, R
ange Six (6) East, Jackson Tow

nship, Shelby County, Indiana, being part of Tract #5
of an unrecorded survey by W

. Taylor Sum
erford, Jr., certified  D

ecem
ber 1999 and on file in the

O
ffice of the Shelby County Auditor, also being part of survey Job #11N

6E7-23-025 by Scott T.
Sum

erford, R
LS#29800017, certified January 23, 2024 and being m

ore particularly described
as follow

s:

Com
m

encing at the northeast corner of the northw
est quarter of said section 7-11-6; thence

along the east line of an 18.01 acre tract as described in D
eed R

ecord Book 255 Page 849 in
the O

ffice of the Shelby County R
ecorder, South 01°36'23” W

est (basis of bearings per
Sum

erford 1999 survey) 881.05 feet to an iron pipe at a point 4.87 feet w
est of the east line of

said northw
est quarter; thence along the south lines of said 18.01 acre tract the follow

ing three
(3) courses:
1)

South 88°53'23” W
est 223.20 feet;

2)
South 52°51'23” W

est 367.40 feet;
3)

South 34°35'23” W
est 313.30 feet to the m

ost northerly corner of said Tract #5; thence
along the north lines of said Tract #5 the follow

ing tw
o (2) courses:

1)
South 47°34'28” East 681.50 feet;

2)
South 69°26'31” East 970.47 feet to the w

est line of the Snyder's unplatted subdivision
by John H

oerner, certified June 1985 and on file in the O
ffice of the Shelby County Auditor;

thence along said w
est line, South 02°27'01” W

est 534.43 feet to a stone at the southw
est

corner of said subdivision; thence N
orth 88°50'53” W

est 462.74 feet to a capped rebar
stam

ped “S. Sum
erford 29800017", said m

onum
ent being referred to hereinafter as a capped

rebar, said point being the point of beginning of the herein described tract;

Thence continuing N
orth 88°50'53” W

est 268.00 feet to the center of said section 7, said point
being m

arked by a stone; thence along the south line of the northw
est quarter of said section,

N
orth 89°11'52” W

est 50.49 feet to a capped rebar; thence N
orth 01°01'20” East 273.06 feet

to a capped rebar; thence South 89°11'52” East 318.49 feet to a capped rebar; thence South
01°01'20” W

est 274.70 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.002 acres.

Subject to all easem
ents, restrictions and right-of-w

ays of record.

SUR
VEYO

R
'S R

EPO
R

T

The ow
ner/client bought the parent tract (Tract #5) of this property back in late 1999 at auction.

The w
esterly part w

as subsequently divided off into a 1.27 acre tract and another 8 acre lot per a
2001 survey and a previous Sim

ple Subdivision in 2011. The client is now
 requesting that the

rem
nant 19.65 acres be further subdivided into 3 residential building lots for him

self and the
possibility for tw

o children.

In accordance w
ith Title 865, Article 1, Chapter 12, Section 12, of the Indiana Adm

inistrative Code,
the follow

ing report explains the theory of location applied in retracing the lines and corners of the
surveyed property and discusses the surveyor's opinion of the cause and am

ount of uncertainty in
those lines and corners because of the follow

ing:

A)
Availability and condition of reference m

onum
ents.

-
The original survey w

as perform
ed on the G

olden G
uernsey/M

acFarland Farm
s property by

Taylor Sum
erford in 1999 for purposes of the auction. Several of the 5/8” rebars w

ere
recovered from

 said survey. Pace Engineering surveyed the 1.27 acre tract w
ith capped

rebars, w
ith a few

 of these are still rem
aining. The Burton Sim

ple Subdivision w
as also done

by Pace Engineering, but none of those corners w
ere set w

ith a breakdow
n in the w

ork
contract.

-
R

etracem
ent of the parent tract held to the stone at the center of section and best fitted to

the original property corners and m
onum

ents m
entioned. M

ost w
ere targeting to w

ithin 0.1
feet to 0.15 feet of published dim

ensions and these num
bers w

ere duplicated. The stone at
the southw

est corner of Synder's unplatted subdivision w
as off about ¾

 of a foot and the w
est

quarter corner of the section about 0.3 feet. The m
athem

atical closures w
ith the previous

plats reveals som
e m

easurem
ents differing by 0.01 to 0.02 due to rounding and

accum
ulation differences.

B)
O

ccupation or possession lines

-
Possession around the subject tract is alm

ost none existent. There are spotty, faint rem
nants

of w
ire and posts.

C)
Clarity or am

biguity of record descriptions

-
There are no know

n issues in w
ritten title discrepancies in the adjoining properties, except for

an observation along the south line of Lot 1 and som
e of Lot 2. The line running from

 the
stone at the center of section 7 to the railroad spike at the east quarter corner out in County
R

oad 600 W
est, is not a straight line. There is call for a stone at the m

idw
ay point, but it has

not been found. In 1985, John H
oerner surveyed the Snyder property for a nine tract

subdivision. O
n his draw

ing he placed a deflection at the “M
” corner, but did not indicate

finding it. At the southw
est corner of his subdivision, there is a stone w

hich he held next to a
fence corner. The bearings off his plat, how

ever, cannot truly connect the dots all the w
ay

through, from
 end to end. O

n the 1999 Taylor Sum
erford survey, the southw

est Snyder stone
w

as held w
ith its deflection. This stone lies 3.7 feet south of a line connecting the center of

section and east quarter corner. In researching chain of title history, at the tim
e of the auction

survey, ow
nership w

as com
m

on on both sides of this line. M
acFarland w

as able to convey his
title in contrast to the actual quarter section line location. Therefore, in term

s of the subject
property, there is no conflict. The M

eador deed to the south takes this stone into account and
is in agreem

ent. There could, how
ever, be som

e overlap for that portion lying directly south of
the Synder plat.

D
)

R
elative positional accuracy of m

easurem
ents

-
The lines and corners retraced or established by this survey have been executed m

eeting Title
865, Indiana Adm

inistrative Code 1-12-7 and falls under a Suburban Survey Classification
w

ith a relative positional accuracy of 0.13 feet + 100 ppm
.

SUR
VEY CER

TIFICATIO
N

I hereby certify that this survey w
as perform

ed under m
y direct supervision and to the best of m

y
know

ledge and belief w
as executed to m

inim
um

 standards of practice as contained in R
ule 12, of

Title 865, Article 1 of the Indiana Adm
inistrative Code.

D
ATE:January 23, 2023

Signed:______________________________________________________________

Scott T. Sum
erford 

R
egistration N

um
ber: 9800017

O
W

N
ER

SH
IP CER

TIFICATE

W
e M

ichael A. Burton and Laura J. Burton do hereby certify that as ow
ners of the property

described in the above captioned and that as such ow
ners have caused the property to be

surveyed and subdivided as show
n on the hereon draw

n plat, as our ow
n free and voluntary act

and deed.

_____________________________________________(Seal )
M

ichael A. Burton

_____________________________________________(Seal )
Laura J. Burton

State of Indiana
))

County of Shelby
)

I,__________________________________________, a N
otary Public in and for said County and

State, do hereby certify that

_________________________________________,__________________________________________,

personally know
n to m

e to be the sam
e persons w

hose nam
e is subscribed to the above certificate

appeared before m
e this day in person and acknow

ledge that they signed the above certificate as
their ow

n free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

G
iven under m

y hand and notarial seal this ________ day of

_____________________________.

__________
_____________________________ (Seal )

N
otary Public

PLAN
 CO

M
M

ISSIO
N

 APPR
O

VAL

Approved by the Shelby County Plan Com
m

ission in accordance w
ith all applicable Subdivision

R
egulations.

By:_____________________________________________________________D
ate_______________

President, Terry Sm
ith

By:_____________________________________________________________D
ate_______________

Secretary,  Scott G
abbard

0
100

200

BASIS O
F BEAR

IN
G

S:
ASSUM

ED
 PER

 R
ECO

R
D

D
ESCR

IPTIO
N

S &
 1999 SUR

VEY
SCALE:    1 IN

CH
 = 100 FEET

FLO
O

D
 STATEM

EN
T

The subject property does not lie w
ithin a special flood

hazard area per effective FEM
A Flood Insurance R

ate M
ap,

Panel N
um

ber 18145C0175C effective date of N
ovem

ber 5,
2014. The property does not lie w

ithin a flood zone
according to the 2022 Indiana Best Available Floodplain
layer. A base flood elevation is not available according to the
Indiana D

N
R

 Floodplain Portal. The nearest contributing
stream

 w
ould be Big Blue R

iver over half a m
ile to the w

est.

N
O

TES

-  The subject property is currently zoned R
E (R

esidential Estate).
-  The subject tract is currently know

n as Lot 1 of the Burton Sim
ple Subdivision

and w
ill require being vacated. The Shelby County Plan Com

m
ission approved the

vacation of Lot 1 on

- The access drivew
ay w

ill be know
n as PR

 740 S and a sign identifying the road
shall be installed at the entrance.

- An 8' x 50' paved pull off shall be installed betw
een Edinburgh R

oad and the
entrance to the first house at 7416 S Edinburgh R

d.

-  At least five deciduous trees w
ith a caliper m

easurem
ent over 4-in shall be

preserved on Lots 1, 2 and 3.

CEN
TER

 O
F SECTIO

N
 7-11-6

Stone found on w
est side of carsonite rod

and located at the high point. Sm
ooth

boulder roughly 6 inches by 4 inches. A stone
next to a corner post is depicted on a 1985
survey of the Synder Subdivision by John
H

oerner. A stone is also indicated in the old
stone records by County Surveyor N

orriss.

EAST Q
UAR

TER
 CO

R
N

ER
 O

F SECTIO
N

 7-11-6
R

ailroad spike found 0.45' below
 asphalt in the

centerline of the road, w
ith occupation w

est. This
spike is sitting over the top of a steel rod as
perpetuated by the county surveyor's office in
1983. A lim

estone is called for here by County
Surveyor N

ickols, but it w
as not found in 1983.

N
O

R
TH

EAST CO
R

N
ER

, N
O

R
TH

W
EST Q

UAR
TER

 O
F SECTIO

N
 7-11-6

This corner had been m
arked by a Shelby County Surveyor

M
onum

ent set in 2016 in the place of a form
er iron pipe. The area

around this corner has since been cleared of trees and fences. N
o

m
etal m

onum
ent rem

ains. There is a sm
all pointed boulder about

0.3' below
 grade that w

as probably utilized on the 1999 Taylor
Sum

erford survey and show
n w

ith this coordinate. There is stone
history dated 1852, but this stone is really sm

all in size. See
Inst.#2016007591 for m

ore history.SO
UTH

W
EST CO

R
N

ER
 O

F SN
YD

ER
 SUBD

IVISIO
N

Sm
all pointed stone found 0.2' below

 grade on
the east side of a flagged/painted t-post. W

ire
rem

nants nearby w
est and north.

N
:1517472.42

E:   263963.59

W
EST Q

UAR
TER

 CO
R

N
ER

 SECTIO
N

 7-11-6
Shelby County Surveyor M

onum
ent found  1.0'

below
 grade at edge of cultivated field. This

m
onum

ent w
as set by Taylor Sum

erford in
1987 based upon W

illiam
 Isley survey w

ork in
Book 19 Page 23 dated 1915. It m

easures
41.50' south of the standard corner.

N
:1517592.35

E:   258335.08

N
:1520214.4±

E:   261369.7±

LEG
EN

D

SECTIO
N

 CO
R

N
ER

 PER
PETUATED

 O
N

 CUR
R

EN
T

SH
ELBY CO

UN
TY SUR

VEYO
R

 TIE SH
EETS

IN
D

IAN
A STATE PLAN

E
G

R
ID

 CO
O

R
D

IN
ATE VALUE

SCALE FACTO
R

 = 0.9999399
D

ATUM
: N

AD
83(2011)

N
 1576521.40

E    282523.07

5/8" R
EBAR

 W
ITH

 PLASTIC CAP STAM
PED

"S. SUM
ER

FO
R

D
 LS29800017" SET 0.2' ABO

VE G
R

AD
E,

UN
LESS N

O
TED

 O
TH

ER
W

ISE

M
AG

N
AIL AN

D
 W

ASH
ER

 STAM
PED

 "S. SUM
ER

FO
R

D
LS9800017" R

ECESSED
 IN

 R
O

AD
 SUR

FACE

5/8" R
EBAR

 FO
UN

D
 AS N

O
TED

CAPPED
 R

EBAR
 STAM

PED
 "ID

N
o.0010" FO

UN
D

 AS
N

O
TED

, PACE EN
G

IN
EER

IN
G

 FIR
M

 N
UM

BER

[ ... ]
 IN

D
ICATES R

ECO
R

D
 D

IM
EN

SIO
N

7

M
ichael A. &

 Laura J. Burton

Quitclaim
 D

eed

Inst. #0301600

Recorded February 11, 2003

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-100-022.000-010

19.65 Acres

Lot 1 Burton Sim
ple Subdivision

Kris and Em
ily Fortune

W
arranty D

eed

Inst. #2022003892

Recorded June 14, 2022

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-100-023.000-010

8.00 Acres

Lot 2 Burton Sim
ple Subdivision

Ronald A. &
 Gaila G. Sw

ift

W
arranty D

eed

Inst. #2005000732

Recorded February 1, 2005

IN PARCEL #

73-14-07-100-017.000-010

1.27 Acres

Tim
othy A. &

 Penny L. M
ills

W
arranty D

eed

D
eed Book 316 Page 329

Recorded M
ay 6, 1994

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-100-016.000-010

3.60 Acres

Benny R. &
 Sharon A. Thom

as

W
arranty D

eed

D
eed Book 311 Pages 962, 963

Recorded D
ecem

ber 30, 1992

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-200-006.000-010

6.33 Acres

Tract #V Snyder's Unplatted Subdivision

Jam
es E. &

 Judy B. W
heatley

W
arranty D

eed

Inst. #0000165

Recorded January 6, 2000

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-100-018.000-010

28.06 Acres

Jesse H. &
 Harriet I. O'Brien

W
arranty D

eed

Inst. #2007006492

Recorded August 30, 2007

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-200-008.000-010

5.49 Acres

Part of Tract VI Snyder's Unplatted Subdivision

Rick L. &
 Linda J. M

eador

W
arranty D

eed

Inst. #2014006395

Recorded D
ecem

ber 29, 2014

IN PARCEL #73-14-07-400-001.000-010

36.57 Acres

Jim
m

y Spaw
 Rev. Trust (1/2)

Peggy S. Spaw
 Rev. Trust (1/2)

W
arranty D

eed

Inst. #2017002963

Recorded June 5, 2017

IN PARCEL #

73-14-07-300-005.000-010

9.00 Acres

7

Edinburgh

R
oad

CR 600 W

SITE

Edinburgh / 700 S

Snyder's
Subd.

Calculated m
ost northerly

corner of original Tract #5.
R

ailroad spike found 0.1'
below

 asphalt, 4.5' E of C.L

Found at grade,
2.5' east of N

-S fence.

Found 0.1' below
 grade,

rebar through cap.

Found 0.1' below
 grade.

Found barely in ground
on south ditch bank.

Set on southw
est

side of 4" hackberry.

Set 4' east of C
in bridge deck.
Bridge new

ly built.

L

Found at grade.

Found at grade
in N

-S fence rem
nants.

Found 0.1' below
 grade

1' east of corner post.

FIRST PORTION OF EASEMENT

INGRESS, EGRESS, UTILITY & DRAINAGE

1.03 ACRES

Point of Beginning for Centerline
to SECO

N
D

 PO
R

TIO
N

 O
F EASEM

EN
T

35'

50'

35' W
IDE EASEM

ENT FOR

INGRESS, EGRESS & UTILITIES

E D I N B U R G H    R O A D

NORTHWEST 1/4, SECTION 7
NORTHEAST 1/4, SECTION 7

EASEM
EN

T D
ESCR

IPTIO
N

 FO
R

 LO
TS 1, 2 AN

D
 3

Part of the northw
est and northeast quarters of Section Seven (7), Tow

nship Eleven
(11) N

orth, R
ange Six (6) East, Jackson Tow

nship, Shelby County, Indiana, being part of
Tract #5 of an unrecorded survey by W

. Taylor Sum
erford, Jr., certified  D

ecem
ber 1999

and on file in the O
ffice of the Shelby County Auditor, also being part of survey Job

#11N
6E7-23-025 by Scott T. Sum

erford, R
LS#29800017, certified January 23, 2024

and being m
ore particularly described as follow

s:

The First Portion of this easem
ent is depicted as an Ingress, Egress, Utility and

D
rainage easem

ent upon the Final Plat of the Burton Sim
ple Subdivision, as recorded

in Instrum
ent N

o. 2011005820 on August 25, 2011 in the O
ffice of the Shelby County

R
ecorder and consists of 1.03 acres at the northw

esterly end of Lot N
um

bered O
ne (1)

on said Burton Plat and show
n w

ith hatching.

The Second Portion of this easem
ent is contiguous w

ith the southeastern side of the
First Portion and is an easem

ent for Ingress, Egress and Utilities being a strip of ground
Thirty-five (35) feet w

ide, the sidelines of said easem
ent being lengthened or shorten to

begin from
 said southeastern side and term

inating w
ith a fifty (50) foot cul-de-sac, the

easem
ent m

easuring seventeen and one-half (17.5) feet on either side of the follow
ing

described centerline:

Com
m

encing at the northeast corner of the northw
est quarter of said section 7-11-6;

thence along the east line of an 18.01 acre tract as described in D
eed R

ecord Book
255 Page 849 in the O

ffice of the Shelby County R
ecorder, South 01°36'23” W

est
(basis of bearings per Sum

erford 1999 survey) 881.05 feet to an iron pipe at a point
4.87 feet w

est of the east line of said northw
est quarter; thence along the south lines

of said 18.01 acre tract the follow
ing three (3) courses:

1)
South 88°53'23” W

est 223.20 feet;
2)

South 52°51'23” W
est 367.40 feet;

3)
South 34°35'23” W

est 313.30 feet to the m
ost northerly corner of said Tract #5;

thence along the north line of said Tract #5, South 47°34'28” East 461.33 feet; thence
South 42°25'32” W

est 18.72 feet to the point of beginning of the herein described
centerline;

Thence South 34°41'39” East 230.61 feet; thence South 56°26'15” East 101.62 feet;
thence along a tangent curve to the right 235.98 feet, said curve having a radius of
160.00 feet, a chord bearing South 14°11'10” East 215.16 feet; thence along a
reverse curve to the left 50.77 feet; said curve having a radius of 50 feet, chord bearing
South 01°01'30” East 48.62 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the right 182.82
feet, said curve having a radius of 350.00 feet, a chord bearing South 15°09'04” East
180.75 feet to the center of said 50 foot cul-de-sac, w

ith the easem
ent term

inating at
the very south end said cul-de-sac.

Subject to all easem
ents, restrictions and right-of-w

ays of record.

PR
O

PO
SED

 LO
TS 1, 2, 3

Prim
ary Setbacks as follow

s:
50' Front, 30' Side and R

ear.
Accessory structures have a 10 foot
setback along sides and rear.
Proposed 25'  H

alf R
ight-of-W

ay
Edinburgh R

oad : Local R
oad

LO
T 2

2.256 ACR
ES

LO
T 3

2.002 ACR
ES

LO
T 1

15.388 ACR
ES

PC Jan 23, 2024 
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